File No. 120658 _ Committee [tem No.
' Board Item No.

11

s

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
' AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Budget and Finance Sub-Committee Date 7/25/12

Board of Supervisors Meeting Date Z l ’a lz l 2

0O
3
=i
@
W
O
L
=
o}

Motion

Resolution

Ordinance

Legislative Digest

Budget and Legislative Analyst Report
Legislative Analyst Report

Youth Commission Report
Introduction Form (for hearings)
_Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU

Grant Information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget

2K Contract/Agreement

Form 126 — Ethics Commission

Award Letter

Application

Public Correspondence

&I

723 7¢I U
OOOKRICOOORACOORIC

OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed)

.
1 O
1 L
1 [
1 O
1 O
1 O
1 O
- Completed by:_ Victor Young Date July 19, 2012
Completed by:_Victor Young - Date  7~24~/2_

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25 pages.
The complete document can be found in the file.

1191



: Amended in Committee. 7/25/12
FILENO. 120658 RESOLUTION NO.

%

4 n_»“fa:

AR

‘ Sd Vg
[Agreement Amendment - Recology - Refuse Collection - Not to Exceed $33;442.176

$33,120,262]

Resolution approving the Foufth Amendment to the Refuse Collection Agreement

bew_

r‘? ﬂ%e%(t ltymd County of San Francisco, Recology San Francisco, Recology
Golden Gate and Recology Sunset Scavenger, increasing the total not-to-exceed
amount of the Agreement from $28,059,629 to $33,142,175 $33,120,262, under
Charter Section 9.118(b).

WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors apprO\;ed Resolution No. 147-07 on March
21, 2007, waiving a competitive solicitation process and authorizing a refuse collection
agreement for $23,037,527 with Recology San Francisco, Recology Golden Gate, and
Recology Sunset Scavenger with an initial term of 4 years and 3 months with two one-
year options to renew at the Purchaser’s discretion; and, |

WHEREAS, The Office of Contract Administration entered into an Agreement with
the Contractor for $23,037,527,'dated 'April 1, 2007 through June 30, 2011, for refuse
collection from City Departments; and,‘

WHEREAS, The Purchaser executed the First Amendment, which did not require
Board of Supervisors approval, to the Agreemeht on July 1, 2011, to exercise the first
one-year option period and increase the contract amount by $500,000; and,

WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors approved Resolution No. 523-11 and
Second Amendment on December 13, 2011 increasing the contract not-to-exceed

amount to $27,621,479; and,

Office of Contract Administration Page 1
1192 7/25/2012




WHEREAS, the PQrchaser executed the Third Amendment, which did not require
Board of Supervisors approval, to the Agreement on July 1, 2012, to extend the .term by
one month until July 31, 2012 and increase the contract amount by $438,150; and,

WHEREAS, The Agreement is approaching the contract amount of $28,059,629; |

and

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
2

24
.25

WHEREAS, The Contractor has agreed to waive its right to a COLA increase

- during the Second Option Period, The Office of Contract Administration and Contractor

propose to enter into a Fourth Amendment increasing the contract's not-to-exceed
amount from $28,059,629 to $33.442:175 $33,120,262; and,
WHEREAS, The San Francisco Charter Section 9.118(b) provides that when

agreements of $10 million or more are amended to increase the not-to-exceed amount
by $500,000 or more, then such amendmént shall be subjectto approval of the Board bf
Supervisors by resolutien; and,

WHEREAS, The Agreément and the proposed Fourth Amendment are on file with
the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 120658, which are hereby declared to
be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; now, therefore be it,

| RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors approves the Fourth Amendment to
the contract with Recology San Francisco, Recology Golden Gate, and Reéology Sunset
Scavenger as described above; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That thé Board of Supervisors authorizes the Office of

Contract Administration to increase the contract amount from $28,059,629 to

$33:142,475 $33,120,262.

Office of Contract Administration | Page 2
1193 7/2502012




City and County of San Frz isco Offi. of Contract Administration |

- Edwin M. Lee : - Jaci Fong
Mayor S Acting Director
To: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

From: Jaci Fong, Purchaser and Director of the Office of Contract Administratidn (. é I 3
Date: May 31, 2012

Re: Contract Amount Increase for Refuse Collection Services at City Facilities

The Office of Contract Administration requests Board approval to increase the contract amount for Refuse
Collection at City Facilities with Recology San Francisco, Recology Golden Gate and Recology Sunset
Scavenger. (Contractor) from $28,059,629 to $33,142,175. The increased amount reflects the Contractor’s
waiver of their rights to a COLA increase for Fiscal Year 2012-2013.

Approv:ﬂ of this resolution will provide-OCA the purchasing authority in order for the City to continue to
secure this essential service. Funding has already been approved in the Fiscal Year 2012-2013 City budget.

- If you have any questions, please contact Jenmifer Browne on my staff at 415-554-4751. Thank you for your
time and consideration.

N

fry ‘r. 3
;"i@{}hg 7

1

' : 1194 _
~ Home Page: www.sfgov.org/oca Recycleg paper, 100% PCW E-mail:: purchasing@sfgov.org



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JULY 25,2012

Ifem 11

Departments:
File 12-0658 Department of the Environment (DOE)
7 7 7 Office of Contract Aminitrati (OCA)
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY s R

Legislative Objectives
» The proposed resolution would approve the Fourth Amendment to the Refuse Collection Memorandum
of Understanding (MOU) between the City and Recology San Francisco, Recology Golden Gate and
Recology Sunset Scavenger (Recology) by authorizing an increase in the total not-to-exceed amount of

the MOU by $5,082,546 from the existing not-to-exceed $28,059,629 to the proposed not-to-exceed
$33,142,175.

Key Points

* On March 21, 2007, the Board of Supervisors authorized a not-to-exceed $23,037,527 MOU between
the City and Recology for Recology to provide refuse collection and recycling services for City
departments (Resolution No. 147-07) for the period from April 1, 2007 through June 30, 2011. The

* agreement included two additional one-year options to extend, or through June 30, 2013, at the sole
discretion of the Purchaser, after notification to the Board of Supervisors.

¢ The agreement has been modified three times. The First Amendment exercised the first one-year .
option to extend, from July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012, and increased the not-to-exceed amount by
$500,000, from $23,037,527 to $23,537,527. The Second Amendment increased the not-to-exceed
amount by $4,083,952, from $23,537,527 to $27,621,479 (File 11-1201). The Third Amendment
extended the expiration from Juné 30, 2012 to July 31, 2012, and increased the not-to-exceed amount
by $438,150, from $27,621,479 to $28,059,629.

¢ The Office of Contract Administration (OCA) notified the Board of Supervisors in a letter dated May
31, 2012 that it is exercising the second and final one-year option to extend the existing MOU.
Because the Third Amendment extended the existing MOU from June 30, 2012 through July 31, 2012,
the final one-year option to extend would take the form of an 11-month extension from August 1, 2012
through June 30, 2013.

* The proposed Fourth Amendment would provide the authorization needed to fund the final option
under the MOU by increasing the amount by $5,082,546 from the existing not-to-exceed amount of
$28,059,629 to the proposed not-to-exceed amount of $33,142,175.

» The proposed Fourth Amendment is the second and final agreement extension option under the
existing MOU. Any future agreement between the City and Recology for Recology to provide refuse
collection and recycling services for City departments beyond June 30, 2013 would require a new
agreement, subject to approval by the Board of Supervisors.

Fiscal Impacts

» The proposed Fourth Amendment would provide funding authorization under the existing agreement
through June 30, 2013 at a total increased cost to the City of $5,082,546, which reflects a projected
cost of $438,150 per month, for 11 months, or $4,819,650, plus a requested 5% contingency of
$262,896.

Recommendations

* Amend the proposed resolution by reducing the requested amount by $21,913, from $33,142,175 to
$33,120,262, in order to correctly to reflect the request of the OCA for a 5% contingency amount,
instead of the included 5.45% contingency amount.

¢ Approve the proposed resolution, as amended.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPER VISORS , BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
11-1

1195



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING : ’ Jury 25,2012

MANDATE STATEMENT AND BACKGROUND

Mandate Statement‘

In accordance with City Charter Section 9.118(b), any contract or agreement (in this case a
Memorandum of Understanding) that has a term in excess of ten years, or has $10,000,000 or
more in anticipated expenditures, or the modification of such agreement exceeds $500,000, is
subject to Board of Supervisors approval.

Background

On March 21, 2007, the Board of Supervisors approved a not-to-exceed $23,037,527
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the City and County of San Francisco, through
the Office of Contract Administration (OCA), and Sunset Scavenger Company, Golden Gate
Disposal & Recycling Company and SF Recycling & Disposal Company, Inc., now known as
Recology. The subject MOU is for Recology to provide refuse collection and recycling services
for departments and facilities of the City and County of San Francisco (City) (Resolution No.
~ 147-07). The initial four-year and three-month MOU was for the period from April 1, 2007
through June 30, 2011, and included two additional one-year options to extend, or through June
30, 2013, at the sole discretion of the Purchaser. Under the existing MOU, if the Purchaser
_exercises these options, the Purchaser is required to notify the Board. of Supervisors of such
extension. '

The existing MOU was awarded to Recology, without conducting a competitive procurement
process. Since 1932, Recology has been the only permitted hauler for refuse collection in San
Francisco. Recology is the only vendor with a fleet of trucks, transfer station and recycling

" sorting facility in San Francisco. Past residential and commercial customer payments to the only
permitted refuse collection provider have resulted in substantial investments by Recology for the
needed infrastructure in San Francisco.

In negotiating the subject 2007 agreement, the City was able to secure discounts for City
departments that were below commercial customer rates, with annual changes tied to the same
annual rate as residential customers.

The agreement has been modified three times:

e The First Amendment exercised the first one-year option to extend, from July 1, 2011 to June
30, 2012, and increased the not-to-exceed amount by $500,000, from $23,037,527 to
$23,537,527. Because this increase did not exceed $500,000, this First Amendment was not
subject to Board of Supervisors approval.

e The Second Amendment increased the not-to-exceed amount by $4,083,952, from
$23,537,527 to $27,621,479. The Second Amendment was approved by the Board of
Supervisors on December 13, 2011 (File 11-1201).

o The Third Amendment extended the expiration from June 30, 2012 to July 31, 2012, and
increased the not-to-exceed amount by $438,150, from $27,621,479 to $28,059,629. Because
this increase did not exceed $500,000, this Third Amendment was not subject to Board of
Supervisors approval. ’ ‘

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS . BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
: 11-2

1196



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING ' JuLY 25,2012

The Attachment, provided by OCA, shows a breakdown of the departmental expendifures for FY
2011-12, through May 8, 2012. According to OCA Assistant Director Ms. Jennifer Browne, no
appropriation authority under the existing MOU will remain after July 31, 2012.

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The proposed resolution would approve the Fourth Amendment to the existing Refuse Collection

MOU between the City and Recology San Francisco, Recology Golden Gate and Recology
Sunset Scavenger (Recology) by authorizing an increase under the existing MOU by $5,082,546
ﬁom a not-to-exceed amount of $28,059,629 to a not-to-exceed amount of $33,142,175.

Lo

Fhetotatmot-to-excecdamrommtof DO, L‘rL,l F5wonrtcoverte pcrlULFL(U[Il Apru 2007 wihen
the existing MOU with Recology was first approved by the Board of Supervisors, through June
30, 2013, the expiration date of the final one-year option under the existing MOU.

Under the proposed amended agreement, Recology would waive their right to a cost of living
increase durmg this last optlon year (11 months) from August 1,2012 through June 30, 2013.

FISCAL IMPACTS

As noted above, based on the Third Amendment as prev1ously approved by the OCA, the

existing MOU includes a total not-to-exceed $28,059,629 authorization. The proposed Fourth
Amendment to the existing MOU between the City and Recology would increase the not-to-
exceed amount by $5,082,546 from the existing not-to-exceed amount of $28,059,629 to the
proposed not-to-exceed amount of $33,142,175. This $5,082,546 requested increase reflects the
estimated costs for Recology to provide refuse collection and recycling services to City
Departments and facilities, at a cost of $438,150 per month, for 11 months, from August 1, 2012
through June 30, 2013, or a total of $4,819,650, plus a contingency of $262,896, which is a
5.45% contingency amount. According to Ms. Browne, the requested $438,150 per month was
based on the average actual monthly expenditures paid by City Departments to Recology for
Fiscal Years 2009-10, 2010-11, and July 1, 2011 through May 8, 2012.

The revenues to pay for the subject MOU are funded through the individual Cify departments’
annual FY 2012-13 operating budgets, as previously approved by the Board of Supervisors.

The OCA requested 11 months of MOU funding, or a total of $4,819,650, plus a 5%
contingency. As is stated in the Fiscal Impacts section above, the requested contingency of

$262,891 is 5.45% of the 11 months of MOU funding of $4,819,650, for a total request of .

$5,082,546 ($4,819,650 plus $262,896). A 5.00% contingency amount, which was requested by
the OCA, is $240,983, or $21,913 less than the requested $262,896 included contingency
amount. A reduction of $21,913 would allow for a 5.00% contingency amount as requested,
instead of the included 5.45% contingency amount, from August 1, 2012 through June 13 2013,
which would be consistent with the request of OCA.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
11-3

1197



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JuLY 25,2012

‘ RE¢0MMENDATloNsJ;“* S

1. Amend the proposed resolution by reducing the requested not-to-exceed amount by $21,913,
from a not-to-exceed amount of $33,142,175 to a not-to-exceed amount of $33,120,262, in
order to correctly reflect the request of the OCA for 2 5.00% contingency amount, instead of
the included 5.45% contingency amount. '

2. Approve the proposed resolution, as amended.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATWE ANALYST
11-4

1188



ATTACHMENT

2R e T e e Wgh ] W PRSIt s TEETEAE SRR g G Fg Y BT i 7 o R,
10088 0 9ETL o ) o avre o 0L0°L 609, 0 S9E°L 052 0 ) RAVETT Jnand EnTioz/ar/zo {zvor
615° 0 0 o0 0 0 0 0 . 0 [ 0 6IS'L 0 AVHEI DNANd Art0I07/20/10 j710Z
68E'T 0 0 0 3 ;i 0. 0 ) 0 0 0 [ 0 NIWQY ALDY - AONISDV STOIANIS TVHINGS), YOOvD:izIoz/eoie oz
£35'862 0 EEE'TH o f5'e8 £62°0v 0 SV1'Zh LvE'88 0 SOT'0F 0 0 HITRHOMAN] - HOHEZIOZ/L0/20 j210C
0£9'4TT 0 o 96v'52 0 8’71 085'SE 0 152'91 058'6 002'61 0 0 SSTHALING HILYMI LSYM) vamolzroz/se/to {z1oz
66'1 0 0 & 0 512 628 0 STZ STZ STZ ST 0 NIWGY ALD - JONIDV SIDIANIS TVHINGD 20uNdiTI0Z/51/20 |ZT0Z
999 0 0 £8 ! £B £8 €9 991 0 £8 0 1] UIANSIZA DEnd, HAJEITOZ/TE/RO JZT0Z
69€752 [ YLTE TLVE )2 i3 TLTE T'E 0 THE'S TLT'E 0 TLU'E 0 NIWQY ALTD = JONIOV STOIANIS WEN39)| STujrroz/10/20 lzi0z
5619 0 0 65’7 0 b9 [ 0 6291 $LL a bLL 0 NIWQV ALD) = AONBOY STOIAYIS TWHENTD) _SMITI02/10/¢0 |Z10Z
196 0 60T 60CT [ 602’1 607'T 0 BTH'C 6071 0 60T'T 0 NINGY ALED - AONIOV STOIAYIS VNG| STUIYT0Z/10/20 {2102
5015z 0 SHT'E [4743 Sh’'E SIT'E STT'E 0 682'9 BLT'E 0 £90°¢ o NIWAY ALTD - AONIOV STDINYIS TWHINDD)| S| TI02/10/20 7107
1L 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 EPT'Z 0 0 NIWAV AT - AONFOV STOIANIS TWHaNao)| SRUF0T0Z/90/20 |z10Z
765’SZ o 1572 165'E 1d6'C 186'C 91T’y 0 196’ 186'Z 0 1862 0 NIWAY ALDY - AONJOWY STOIAYIS TVRENZD SDALTTOZAL0/20 [2T0T
205 ] 0 [ o | 0 0 0 [} 0 0 208 [ NIWQAY AL = AONIDY STOLANIAS THINTD) STytotoz/o0/z0 zroz
L1607 0 S9E'T S9¢'1 SE'T 596’7 Soe'T 0 62L'¢ S9E'T 0 S9E’T 0 NIWQY ALTD - AONFSY STOIANIS “WAINAD, STHYTT0Z/10/20 {2102
9/€'se 0 529'E 529°t 1 43 ST9'E 529’ 0 S29'E 529'E 0 S29'¢ 0 NIWGY ALTS - AONFOV STILAUIS TVaINTD)| STITT0Z/10/20 fzT0Z
bB6'8Z o 8EP'E £65°E zp'e 29’ 229'E 0 1e0’2 | V16es’E 0 €65'E [ NIWGY ALD - ADNIOW SIHANIS TyeanNgs STUSTI02/10/40 1ZT0T
1085 0 6 [ 9/ 676 6E6 g £00°T £56 o 886 ) NIWAY AT - AONSSY SIOTANIS TveanNad S TT02/10/20 [2107
905 [ 0 BEY D ] LL8 3% 0 8Ep 0 18 0 0 ADIRH HOLIH dHHETTOZ/Y0/20 {ZT02
zzreer o 0 ¥8Z'ST gop’sT SET'HT 0££'8T )] 060°5T bIzT 69b"T 8/8'9T 0 SNIWIYSEA THE _¥LY10e/50/20 lzv0z
596'9 0 0 o 0 o 2ET £b9'p 0 a 0 0 0 NOLLYSOdd TTINIANL] ANCETI0Z/20/21 " | 2107
556'9 Q a 0 0 0 o 0 QET 0 [4334 e 0 NOLIVEOY TINIANC ANL3TIT02/62/80 |ZT0Z
681'ST 0 0 97T'T et TpT'y £82'1 0 652'7 0 SSE°Z (807 0 ADOTONHDAL ~ AONIOV STOIAMES TYy3NED 0S1LE7T02/20/20 |Z107
2827 [ 0 0 [ 0 0 0 i £82°T 0 [ 0 ASOTIONHIAL - AONIDY SIINYIS TVRENED), ZDSLLEDTOZ/SZ/TO0 2107
£IZEST'T Jo SH9'60T Q sz}o1z 0 SBL'ZL6 0 0 0 0 0 0 NOISSTWHWOD MVd ONY NOTLYRIDT INNzTOZ/1T/10 JZT0T
£09°221T 0 £45'GT £55°ST 0 20T'TE JESa'sY [0 £55'ST $19'9T Vic<q3 0 0 Exigle¥| J0dIZt0z/d0/c0 {710t
LITyE . 1o 0 S9L'E W £09'L £29'L 0 06£'E 0 5K9°¢ 0 0 HITvaH Jnand, HWHEZIOZ/50/10 fzT02
(43874 Q o 0 20§'s £07'T1 209’S 0 209's . |z09G €07'TT 0 0 HLTVIH dTiendy HOHEZIOZ/r2/20 j210T
SbL'E 0 [ o 6 6E6 477 0 765 ' fo .__JzZEé 0 0 HLTY2H DTiand HOMITI0Z/90/20 7107
97’81 o o 698°€ o ZH0'Z vBO0'Y 0 0T 0T wo'e W0'T 0 ANFWIOVNVI AONIDAWE 30 LNIWIHVAIA a3 1102/10/40 {2707
6IT'ES 0 0 0 DE{'2 T18°2 (V2 875°L 8252 ESO'ST . 0 . 0 o HLITvaH Dnandy HOHIZTOZ/22/10 {ZT0Z
£59'F 0 0 TLE'T o Zze'z 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 NOLLYBOYUd FTINIANC] Angizioz/zz/eo 1210z
182'65C 0 SBR 0% £ETLE 69457 081’2 60b°£T 0 +96'69 /09'62 o . 619°b7 0 NIWQY ALD - ADNIOV SIDLANIS TWHINGD)] SRI[¥T02/10/20 |2107
&3'1E 0 £S8'E 879'b ﬂm SEL'E 90¢'E 0 0SE'R 808'E o . £59°¢ 0 NIWGY ALD - AONIOV STOIANIS TN STFT102/10/40 fz10Z
€26°ET a 0 YrT'E o | SObT 652’1 €751 £25°T £25°1 €75'T £25°T 0 . FSTHARRINT YIVMI LSYM. dMOLTI0Z/50/20 |Z107
100°9€ 0 £19°01 0 . 6% EE A £E6°¢T 0 0 £88°p 0 g - ANSW YA HILYM AMETTOZ/10/20 2102
6607 0 0 TOEZ 104z T0e’z  © BT0E'Z 2672 95’ 0 96T'Z 961°C ) HIHIHS JHS§Z102/22/10 7107
822's7 0 0 0 o1ds 988’2 0682 106'T 0 0 i SHRHOM D8N =~ ADNIOY STOIAYIS TAENID Yomdalitrozho/zo feioz
8b58°/6T 0 888°6 04607 656008 - 1666'67 0zZ'92 0 0 0 STOINUIS NYWNH! SSQIZT02/60/10 jZT0Z
66L'ST 0 0 0 0 _ 0 Q 0 ) 0 0 SDIAES NVHNH SSQLTT0Z/9T/11 fzT0Z
888’6 0 0 0 o | 0 ] 0 £20'9 0 SDIAUIS NYWNH ssaiTroz/oe/e0 Jzi0z
0E0'08 0 9ET'T 0 Jsedl6T SOH'0T 99¢’61 0911Y 0 0 SSTIRITINT Y2UVMILSYM| VaMO:210Z/90/10 [2107
212’01 0 g 0 o | o o [ ZIZ'01 0 ISTURIING ML YMILSYM| 4MDJ0T02/90/20 JzT0Z
aes'zse 0 0 y1'9E [ 73 TEL'6E T6E°2E 0 /50’81 0 HITvAH LiEnd; HEzT07/60/50 |ZT02
£98 0 [ €98 o 0 o) o 0 o JONSIOY NOLLY.MOJSNYY L TVAIDINAA VLIWiZ10z/12/¢0 |zioz
T 0 0 0 0 0 0 THZ Jc . o JONSOY NOLLY.LHOASNVL TYALINNIW QUH010z/10/40 |2T0Z
679'Sb1 D o 86b'9T zzLfor T4 26T 612'9T S0E'ST 0 4Od! LudizToz/1z/ed {210z
£08°TZ 0 o () 0 0 0 . f £08'TC 04| ai0102/10/20 [2102
2565 0 0 bhb'S svSk lrrb’s . - lbbb's 0 4Od ydiztaefiche |zoz
bib's [ 0 0 o | o ) j hiog: 14410102/10/20 }z102
6L 205 [ 0 £S1'80T g I9E'STY ££2°201 0 AONIOV NOLLYIHOMSNYHL TYIINW] Tidaizioe oo {zroz
BLTTE 0 0 SL5°E 525 S/9'E 9/8'¢ SL6°E NINGY ALDD - AONIDY STOIANIS TVIans) DNVEZIOZ/OT/T0 |210Z
HO'E [ bHO'E NIWQY ALT) < AONIDV SEOIAYIS TvaINTD) INVHOTOZ/0E/80 |Zv07

0 0 0 0

1199

11 -5

Pl N E L Hpea e P e a0 e s

BRECIEN IR S T e e

(1oL Bugu0dsy S13 :RoM0S BYED) TT/80/S 30 Se SUNOWY PRISYINOA ZT/TTAL




1200



~ City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Division
City Hall Room 430
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

Fourth MOU Amendment

THIS AMENDMENT (this “Amendment”) is made as of August 1, 2012 in San :
Francisco, California, by and between Recology Golden Gate (“Contractor”), Recology Sunset
~ Scavenger(“Contractor”), and Recology San Francisco (“Contractor”) and the City and County
of San Francisco, a municipal corporation (“City”), acting by and through its Director of the
Office of Contract Administration. -

RECITALS

. WHEREAS, City and Contractor have entered into an MOU for refuse collec‘uon and recychng
services for the City Departments; and

WHEREAS, approval for this MOU was obtained when the Board of Supervisors approved
Resolution No. 147-07 on March 21, 2007;

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors approved Resolution No. 523-11 on December 13,2011
modifying the Agreement to increase the not-to-exceed amount to $27,621,479 with no
application of COLA price increases for Fiscal Year 2011/2012;

WHEREAS, the Purchaser exercised authority to extend the contract until July 31, 2012 and
increase the not-to-exceed amount to $28,059,629;

WHEREAS, City and Contractor desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set
forth herein to increase the total contract amount from $28,059,629 to $33,142,175 with no -
application of COLA price increases for Fiscal Year 2012/2013 and exercise the remainder
of the Second Option Period,;

NOW, THEREFORE, Contractor and the City agree as follows:

1.  Definitions. The following definitions shall apply to this Amendment:

la. Agreement. The term “Agreement” shall mean the Agreement dated April 1, 2007
between Contractor and City, as amended by the:

First Amendment dated July 1, 2011;

| P-550 (5-10) , _lofs _August 1,2012 |

1201



Seéond Amendment dated December 15, 2011; and
Third Amendment dated June 30, 2012.

1b. Other Terms. Terms used and not defined in this Amendment shall have the |
meanings assigned to such terms in the Agreement.
2. Modifications to the'Agreement. The Agreement is hereby modified as follows:

2a. Term of the Agreement. Section 2 of the Agreement “Term of the Agreement”
currently reads as follows: '

Subject to Section 1, the term of this Agreement shall be from April 1, 2007 to
July 31, 2012.

Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows:

Subject to Section 1, the term of this Agreement shall be from April 1, 2007 to
June 30, 2013. . '

2b. Compensation. Section 5. Section 5a of the Agreement “Compensation”
currently reads as follows: '

a. Timing of Payments Limit. Compensation shall be made in monthly payments
on or before the last day of each month for Services, as set forth in-Section 4 of
this Agreement, that have been performed as of the last day of the immediately
preceding month. In no event shall the amount of this Agreement for the
Amended Term exceed twenty-eight million fifty-nine thousand six hundred
twenty-nine dollars and no cents ($28,059,629). '

Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows:

a. Timing of Payments Limit. Compensation shall be made in monthly payments
on or before the last day of each month for Services, as set forth in Section 4 of
this Agreement, that have been performed as of the last day of the immediately
preceding month. In no event shall the amount of this Agreement for the
Amended Term exceed thirty-three million one-hundred-forty-two thousand
one hundred and seventy five dollars and no cents ($33,142,175).

2¢. Compensation. Section 5. Section Sc of the Agreement “Compensation”,
currently reads as follows: ‘

c. Cost of Living Adjustments (“COLA”). Exclusive of any rate adjilstments set
forth in Section 5(d), the rates in Appendix Al shall increase annually by a
COLA as provided in this Section 5(c). No later than May 20 of each year of the

[P-550 (5-10) ' 2 of 5 August 1, 2012 |

1202



term of this Agreement, the Companies shall notify the Purchaser of the
amount of the COLA increase and the Purchaser shall verify such amount. The
COLA increase for Appendix Al will become effective July 1 of each year. The
COLA will be determined using the following formula: :

Index Cost Adjustment Factors
CBA Waée Incr. - Fixed COLA Adjustrﬁent Factor (Fixed Labor) 65.3%

- CPI-SF Variable COLA Adjustment Factor (Variable Labor) 4.5%
PPl Less Fuels Variable COLA Adjustment Factor (Variable Materials) 15.2%
Zero Inflation ‘ Existing Capital Costs and Fixed Disposal Costs 12.1%
EIA CA Diesel ' Fuel Cost Adjustment Factor 3.0%
Total : | 100%

The adjustments as set for in this Section 5(c) shall apply to both the Initial Term
and the Second Option Period only. COLA increases have been waived by the
Contractor for the First Option Period of this contract.

Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows:

c. Costof Living Adjustments (“COLA”). Exclusive of any rate adjustments set
forth in Section 5(d), the rates in Appendix Al shall increase annually by a ‘
COLA as provided in this Section 5(c). No later than May 20 of each year of the
term of this Agreement, the Companies shall notify the Purchaser of the
amount of the COLA increase and the Purchaser shall verify such amount. The
COLA increase for Appendix Al will become effective July 1 of each year. The
COLA will be determined using the following formula:

Index v Cost A(_ijustment Factors

CBA Wage Incr. . Fixed. COLA Adjustment Factor (Fixed Labor) 65.3%

CPI-SF - Variable COLA Adjustment Factor (Variable Labor) 4.5%

PPI Less Fuels Variabie COLA Adjustment Factor (Variable Materials) 15.2%

Zero Inflation : Existing Capital Costs and Fixed Disposal Costsl 12.1%

EIA CA Diesel Fuel Cost Adjustment Factor 3.0 %

Total . 100%
[P.550 (5-10) 3of5 — August 1, 2012

1203



The adjustments as set for in this Section 5(c) shall apply to the Initial Contract
Term only. COLA increases have been waived by the Contractor for the F irst and
Second Option Periods of this contract.

3.  Effective Date. Each of the modifications set forth in Section 2 shall be effective upon
approval and signature of Board of Supervisors and Mayor.

“4.  Legal Effect. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and
conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

[ P-550 (5-10) 4of5 August 1, 2012 |

1204



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor and City have executed this Amendment as of the date
first referenced above.

CITY CONTRACTOR

.Recommended by: ' Recology Golden Gate, Recology Sunset
: ' Scavenger, and Recology San Francisco

Naomi Kelly
City Administrator John Legnitto
Vice President and Group Manager
Recology Golden Gate
Approved as to Form: 250 Executive Park Blvd. Suite 2100
: San Francisco CA 94134
Dennis J. Herrera
City Attorney City vendor number: 08401
By:
Rosa M. Sanchez
Deputy City Attorney
Approved:
Jaci Fong
Purchaser and Director of the Office of
Contract Administration
[ P-550 (5-10) 50f5 August 1, 2012 |

1205



City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Division

City Hall Room 430 .
1 Dr: Carlton B. Goodlett Place "
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

First MOU Amendment

.. THIS AMENDMENT (this “Amendment”) is made as of July 1, 2011 in San Francisco,
California, by and between Recology Golden Gate (“Contractor’?), Recology Sunset -
Scavenger(“Contractor”), and Recology San Francisco (“Contractor”) and the City and County
‘'of San Francisco, a numicipal corporation (“City™), acting by and through its Dlrector of the
Ofﬁce of Contract Admmstratmn ’

RECITALS

WHEREAS Clty and Contractor have entered Jnto an MOU for refuse collectlon and recychng
services for the City Departments; and '

~WHEREAS, Clty and Contractor desne to mod1fy the Agreement on the terms and conditions set
forth herein'to execute the first option to: extend the MOU by one (1) year, from Julv 1,2011

. untrl June 30 2012

WHEREAS, approval for this MOU was obtained when thé Board of Supervisors approved
Resolution No. 147-07 on March 21, 2007; ' _

NCW, THEREFORE, Contractor and the City agree as follows:
1. Deﬁnitions The foHoWing definitions shall apply to this Amendment:

a, Agreement The term “Agreement” shall mean the Ag1eement dated April 1, 2007
between Contractor and City, as amended by the: .

~ First Amendmerit ~ dated July 1,2011

- b. Other Terms Terms nsed and not deﬁned in this Amendment shall have the
meanings assigned to such terms in the Agreement ,

2. Modrﬁcatlons to theAgreement. The Agreement is hereby modified as follows:

[ P-550 (5-10) T 1of1l 1 ' July 1,2011

1206 -



24, Sectlon 2. Section 2 (“Term of the Agreement™) of the Agreement currently reads as '
followws:

Subject to Sectlon 1, the term of this Agreement shall be from April’ 1 2007 to
June 30,2011.

: Such sectron is hereby amended in 1ts entrrety to read as follows:

Snbject to Sectlon 1, the term of this Agreement shaIl be from April 1, 2007 to
June 30, 2012.

-2b. Section 5. Section 5 Compensation of the Agreement enrrently reads as folloves:

T oa. Compensatlon shall be made in- monthly payments on or before thelast day of each
month for Services, as set forth in Section 4 of this Agreement that have been
' performed as of the last day of the immediately preceding month: In no event shall
the amount of this Agreement for the Initial Term exceed twenty-three million
thirty-seven thousand five hundred twenty—seven dollars and no cents ($23,037,527).

_Sueh section s hereby amended in its entirety to read as fol]ows

a. Compe’nsation shall be made in monthly paymerts on or before the last day of each
month for Semces, as set forth in Section 4 of this Agreement, that have been '
performed as of the last day of the immediately preceding month. Inno event shall
the amount of this Agreement for the Amended Term' exceed twenty-three million
five hundred thrrty -seven thousand five hundred twenty—seven dollars and no cents -
($23,537 527) : :

2c¢. Submitting False Claims; Monetary Penaltles Section 8 is hereby replaced in its entirety
to read as follows :

_ . Submitting False Claimé' Monetary Penaltie_s.

" Pursuant to San Franc1sco Administrative Code §21. 35, any contractor subcontractor
or consultant who submnits a false claim shall be liable to the C1ty for the statutory penalties
 set forth in that section. The text of Section 21.35, along with the entire San Franc;lsoo
" Administrative Code is available-on the web at
http: www. municode.com/Library/clientCodePage. aspx’?chent]D—4201 A contractor,
subcontractor or consultant will be deemed to have submitted a false claim to the City if the
-contraétor, subcentractor or-consultant: (a) knowmgly presents or causes to be presented
to an Officet or employee of the City a false claim or request for payment or approval; (b)
~ knowingly makes, uses, or causes to be made or used a false record or statement to get a
false claim paid or approved by the City; (c) conspires to defraud the City by getting a
false claim allowed or pa1d by the City; (d) knowingly makes, uses, or causes to be made
or used a false record or statement to conceal, avoid, or decrease an obligation to pay or

P50 (5-10) T  oftl _ T JuyLooi]

1207



‘transtnit money or property to the.City; or () is a beneficiary of an inadvertent
© submission of a false claim to the City, subsequently discovers the falsity of the claim, and
fails to.disclose the false claim to the City within a reasonable time after discovery of the
- false claim. - ' : o

2d.. Requiring Mmunum Compensatlon for Covered Employees Section 43 Is hereby
deleted in its entirety.

Ze. Prevailing Rate of Wages Required Section 60 is hereby added to the MOU:

. PREVAILING RATE OF WAGES REQUIRED

For Solid Waste- Hauhng Serwces

Every contract issued by the City and County of San Francisco for the hauling of -
solid waste (or grit) generated by the City in the course.of City eperations must
require that any employee engaged in the hauling of solid waste (or grit) shall be
paid not less than the Preyailing Rate of Wages, including fringe benefits or the
matching equivalent thereof, paid in private employment for similar work in the
area which the contract is being performed. The term “employee” as used in this
section shall mean any individual engaged in the hauling of solid waste (or gtit) for a
Prime Contractor or Subcontractor. Prime Contractors must require
Subcontractors to comply with the prevailing wage rate required in this section. The
Board of Supervisors shall determine the Prevailing Wage Rate at least once each--
‘year. If a contract for solid waste (or grit) hauling conflicts with an existing
Collective Bargaining. agreement to which the contractor is a party, the collecnve
bargammg agreement shall prevaﬂ

Enforcement '

If a Contractmg Ofﬁcer determines that the Contractor or a Subcontractor may.’
have violated the Prevailing Wage requirements of this section, the Contracting
Officer shall send written notification to the Contractor or Subcontractor.of the
possible violation. In addition to and without prejudice to any other remedy
available, the Contracting Officer may terminate the Contract, in which case the
Contractor shall not be entitled to any additional payment upless within 30 days of

- receipt ‘of the violation notice the Contractor has e1ther (1) cured the violation or 2)
established by documentary evidence, including. but.not limited to payroll records,
the truth and accuracy of which shall be attested to by affidavit, proof of compliance
with the prowsmns of this’ sechon

Where a Contractor or Subcontractor fails to pay at least the Prévailing Rate of '
Wages to employees, the Contractor shall have “cured” the violation once the
‘Contractor or Subcontractor relmburses employees by paying each 1nd1v1dnal the

- [P550 (5-10) 1 3ofll | July 1, 2011 |

1208



balance of what he or she should have earnéd in accordance with the requirements
of this section.. :

In addition to, or instead of termmatmg the Contract where the Contracting

Officer finds that the Contractor willfully violated the requirements of this section,

the Contracting Officer or.the Labor Standards Enforcement Officer may assess a

penalty (a “willful violation penalty”) of not more than 10 percent of the dollar
_ amount of the Contract. The Contracting Officer or Labor Standards Enforcement
" Officer may impose such willful violation penalty regardless: of Whether the
. Coritractor has cured tlie violation.

2f. Requiring Health Benefits for Covered Employees Sect1on 44 is hereby replaced
“1in its entlrety to redd as follows

Reqnmng "Health Benefits for Covered Employees.

. Contractor agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the provisions of the

" Health Care Accountability Ordinance (HCAO), as set forth in San Francisco
Admmlstratwe Code Chapter 12Q, including the remedies provided, and implementirig

- regulations, as the same may be amended from time to time. The provisions of section
12Q.5.1 of Chapter 12Q) are mcorporated by reference and made a part of this Agreement
as though fully set forth herein. The text of the HCAO is available on the web at
www.sfgov.org/olse. Capitalized terms used in this Section and not defined in this -

" Agreement shall have the meamngs assignedto such terms in Chapter 12Q:

a. F ‘or each Covered Employee Contractor shall provide the appropriate health
benefit set forth in Section 12Q.3 of the HCAQ. If Contractor chooses to offer the health
plan option, such health plan shall meet the minimum standards set forth by the San
Francisco Health Commission. . :

b. Notw1thstand.1ng the above, if the Contractor is.a small busmess as defined in
Section 12Q.3(e) of the HCAO it shall have no obhganon fo comply with part (a) abdve.

C. Contractor s failure to comply’ W1th the HCAO shall constitute a material breach

- of-this agreement City shall notify Contractor if such a breach has occurred. If, within 30
days after receiving City’s written notice of a breach of this Agreement for violating the
‘HCAO, Contractor fails to cure such breach or, if such breach cannot reasonably be cured

+ within such period of 30 days, Contractor fails to cormmencs efforts to cure within such
period, or theéreafter fails diligently to pursue such cure to completion, City shall have the
right to pursue the remedies set forth in 12Q.5.1 and 12Q.5(f)(1-6). Each of these remedies
shall be exercisable individually or in combination with any other ri ghts or remedies
avallable to City.

, d. Any Subcontract entered into by Contractor shall require the’ Subcontractor to
comply with the requiremnents of the HCAQ and shall contain contractual obligations
substantially the same as those set forth in this Section. Contractor shall notify City’s
Office of Contract Admlmstratlon when it enters into such 2 Subcontract and shall eertlfy

"[Pﬁsso G100 . ] . 4of11 ] - ~ July 1,2011 |

1209



‘to the Office-of Contract Administration that it has notified the Subcontractor of the

- obligations under the HCAO and has imposed the requirements of the HCAO on
Subcontractor through the Subcontract. Each Contractor shall be responsible for its
Subcontractors’ cornpliance with this Chapter. If a Subcontractor fails to comply, the City -

_may pursue the remedies set forth in this Section against Contractor based on the
Subcontractor’s failure to comply, provided that City has first provided Contractor with
notice and an opportunity to obtain a cure of the violation. '

e., Contractor shall not discharge;, reduce in compensation, or otherwise
discriminate against any employee for notifying City with regard to Contractor’s
" noncompliance or anticipated noricompliance with the requirements of the HCAO, for . ..
- opposing any practice proscribed by the HCAO, for participating in proceedings related to
the HCAOQ, or for seekmg to assert or enforce any nghts under the HCAO by any lawful
means.

. f.  Contractor represents and warrants that it is not an entity that was set, up, oris
* being used, for the purpose of evading the intent of the HCAO.

g.  Contractor shall maintain employee and payroﬂ records in compliance with the
"+ California Labor Code and Industnal ‘Welfare Commission orders, including the number of
“hours each employee has worked on the City Contract. - '

' h. Contractor Shall keep itself informed of the current requlrements of the HCAO

‘i, -Contractor shall prov1de reports to the City in accordanee with any reportmg
standards promulgated by the City under the HCAQ, mcludmg reports on Subcontraetors
and Subtenants, as apphcable

. Contractor shall provide City with eeeess to records pertaining to compliance
with HCAO after receiving & written request from Clty to do so and being prov1ded at least
ten busmess days to respond.

L. Contractor shall allow City to inspect Contractor’s job sites and have access to
Contractor’s employees in order to monitor and determine compliance with HCAO.

Crty may conduct random audits of Contractor to ascertain its compliance with HCAO.
Contractor agrees to cooperate with City when it conducts such audits.

L If Contractor is exempt from the HCAO When this Agreement is executed
because its amount is less than $25,000 ($50,000 for nonprofits), but Contractor later enters’
" into an agreement or agreements that cause Contractor’s aggregate amount of all
_ agreements with City to reach $75,000, all the agreements shall be thereafter subJ ect to the
"HCAOQ' This obligation arises on the effective date of the agreement that causes the,
" cumulative amount of agreements between Contractor and the C1ty to be equal to or greater:
tha.n $75 000 in the fiscal year.

! 2g. TFirst Source lemg Program Section 45 is hereby replaoed in ifs entlrety toread -
“as follows:

[ P-550 (5-10) - , ' T 5ofll . July 1,2011 |-

1210



___ First Source Hirin’g Prograni

a.  Imcorporation of Administrative Code Provisions by Reference. The
provisions of Chapter 83 of the San Francisco Administrative Code are incorporated in this
Section by reference and made a part of this Agreement-as though fully set forth herein.

" Contractor shall comply fully with, and be bound by, all of the provisions that apply to this
- Agreement under such Chapter, including but not limited to the remedies provided therein.
~ Capitalized terms used in this Séction and not defined in this Agreement shall have the
meanings as 31gned to such terms in Chapter 83

b.  First Source Hiring Agreeinent As an essential term of, and consideration
 for, any cottract or property contract with the City, not exempted by the FSHA, the
Contractor shall enter into a first source hiring: agreement ("agreement") with the City, on
or before the effective date of the contract or property contract. Contractors shall also enter
into an agreement with the Clty for any othér work that it performs in the C1ty Such
agreement shall ' :

. (1) Set appropriate hmng and retention goals for entry level posmons The
employer shall agree to achieve these hiring and retention goals, or, if unable to achieve
these goals, to establish good faith efforts as to its attempts to do so, as set forth in the
agreement, The agreement shall take into consideration the employer's participation in
-existing job training, referral and/or brokerage programs. Within the discretion of the ,
FSHA, subject to appropriate modifications, participation in such programs maybe certified
as meeting the requirements of this Chapter. Failure either to achieve the specified goal, or
to establish good faith efforts will constitute noncompliance and will subject the employer

to the provisions of Section 83.10-of this Chapter. C

(2) Set first source mterv1ewmg, recruitment and hiring requirements, Whlch
wﬂl provide the San Francisco Workforce Development System with the first opportunity
- to provide qualified economically disadvantaged individuals for consideration for
. employment for entry level positions. Employers-shall consider all applications of qualified
* .-economically disadvantaged individuals referred by the System for employment; provided
however, if the employer utilizes nondiscriminatory screening criteria, the employer shall
- have the sole discretion to interview and/or hire individuals referred or certified by the San
“Francisco Workforce Development System as being qualified economically disadvantaged
individuals. The duration of the first source mterv1ew1ng requirement shall be determined
by the FSHA and shall be set forth in each agreement, but shall not exceed 10 days. During .
that period, the employer may publicize the entry level p051t10ns in accordance with the
. agreemert. A need for urgent or temporary hires must be-evaliated, and appropnate .
pr0v151ons for such a situation must be made in the agreement -

(3) Setappropriate requirements for providing notification of available entry
level positions to the San Francisco Workforce Development System so that the System
may train and refer an adequate pool of qualified economically disadvantaged individuals
to participating employers. Notification should include such information as employment

[7-550 (5-10) 6ofll [ " Tuly 1, 2011 |

1211



needs by occupational title, skills, and/or experience required, the hours required, wage

- scale and duration of employment, identification of entry level and training positions,
identification of Eriglish language proficiéncy requirements, or absence thereof, and the
projected schedule and procedures for hiring for each occupation. Employers should

- provide both long-term job need projections and notice before initiating the interviewing
and hiring process. These notification requirements will take into consideration any need to
protect the employer's propnetary information.

(4) Set approprrate record keeping and monitoring requrrements The First
Source Hiring Administration shall develop easy-to-use forms and record keeping:
. requirements for documentmg compliance with the agreement. To the greatest extent
possible, these requiremnents shall utilize the employer's existing record keeping systems,
be nondupheatrve ‘and facilitate a coordinated flow of information and referrals.

5 Estabhsh gurdelmes for employer good faith efforts to comply with the
first source hiring requirements of this Chapter. The FSHA will work with City :
departments to develop employer good faith effort requirements appropriate to the types of
‘contracts and property confracts handled by each depaitment. Emplovers shall appointa

* liaison for dealmg with the development and implementation of the employer's agreement.

" Inthe event that the FSHA finds that the employer under a City contract or property
contract has taken actions primarily for the purpose of circumventing the requirements of
this Chapter, that employer shall be subject to the sanctions set forth i in Sectron 83.10 of
thrs Chapter -

(6) Setthe term of the reduirements.

(7)  Set appropriate enforcement and sanctioning standards consistent with this -
Chapter. » : :

_ (8) Set forth-the City's obligations to develop training programs, job applicant
referrals, technical assistance, and information systems that assist the employer in- ’
complymg with this Chapter :

) Requrre the developer to include notice of the requlrements of this

Chapter in leases, -
subleases, and other occupancy contracts.

c. Hrrmg Decisions. Contractor shall make the final determination of whether an
Economically Dlsadvarrtaged Individual referred by the System is "qualified" for the
' .posrtron

d: -~ Exceptions. Upon application by Employer the First Souroe ermg )
Administration may grant an exception to any or all of the requlrements of Chapter 83 in
any sitnation where it concludes that compliance with this Chapter Would Calse economic

hardship.

sl . T 7ofll _ ~July 1, 2011 |

1212



- e -Liquidated Damages ConlIactor agrees
(1) To be Lable to-the City for hquldated damages as provrded in thls section;
(2) To be subject to the procedures governing enforcement of breaches of
contracts based on violations of contract provisions reqnned by this Chapter as set forth in

this sect1on

(3) That the contractor 8 commrtment to comply with this Chapteris a
material element of the Clty’s consideration for this.contract; that the failure of the

COLLaClOI 10 bULLl.pl_Y WlLLl LU.U COILLLLACL PIO VlblUDb ICquHCU Dy Lﬂlb U Odpler WIJJ. CallsC Iidrinn

* to the City and the public which is significant and substanfial but extremely difficult to -
quantity;. that the harm to the City includes not only the financial cost of funding public,
assistance programs but also the insidious but impossible to quantify harm that this

" community and its families suffer as a result of inemployment; and that the assessment of

liquidated damages.of up to $5,000 for every notice of a new hire for an entry level

. position improperly withheld by the contractor from the first source hiring process, as
determined by the FSHA during its first investigation of a contractor, does not exceed a fair
estimate of the financial and other damages that the City suffers as a result of the
‘contractor's failure fo complygwith its ﬁrst source referral contractual obligations

-(4) That the continued failure by a contractor to comply W1th its first source
~ referral contractnal obligations will cause further significant and substantial harm to the
" City and the public, and that a second assessment of liquidated damages of up to $10,000 .
for each entry level position improperly withheld from the FSHA, from the time of the
conclusion of the first investigation forward, does not exceed the financial and other
damages that the City suffers as a result of the contractor's continued farlure to co*nply with
its first source referral contractual obhga‘nons

) That in addrtron to the cost of mvest1gatmg alleged violations under this
Section, the computation of qurndated damages for purposes of thrs section is based on the
following data ‘

: A The average length of stay on public assistance in San Francrsco s -
' County Adult Assrstance Program is approxrmately 41 months at an average monthly grant
of $348 per month, totalmg apprommately $14, 379 and

B. In 2004, the retention rate of adults placed in employment programs -

finded under the Workforce Investment Act for at least the first six moriths of employment

~ was 84.4%. Since qualified individuals under the First Source program face far fewer
barriers to employment than their counterparts in programs-funded by the Workforce.
Investment Act, it is reasonable to conclude that the average length of employment for an
individual whom the First Source Program refers to an employer and who is hired in an
entry level p051t1on is at least one year; therefore, liquidated damages that total $5,000 for
first violations and $10,000 for subsequent violations as determined by FSHA constitute a .
fair, reasonable and conservative attempt to quantify the harm caused to the City by the
failure of a contractor to comply with its first source referral contractual obligations.

[7-550 (5-10) T 8ofll | . July 1, 2011 |

1213



6) That the failure of contractors to comply with this' Chapter, except _
property contractors, may be subj ect to the debarment and monetary penalties set forth in
Sections 6.80 et seq. of the San Francisco Administrative Code, as Well as any other
remedles available under the contract or at law.

Vlolatlon of the requiremeénts of Chapter 83 is subject to an assessment of
liquidated damages in the amount of $5,000 for every new hire for an Bntry Level Position
improperly withheld from the first source hiring process. The assessment of liquidated

" damages and the evaluation of any defenses or rmtlgatmg factors shall be made by the
FSHA.

' f. _ Subcontracts. Any subcontract entered into by Contractor shall require the
,subcontractm to comply with the requirements of Chapter 83 and shall contain contractual
obhgatlons substanthy the same as those set forth in this Sectlon

2]1.' Lmutatmns on Contributions. This is hereby added to the Agréemerit, as follows:

.Limitations on Contributions. Through execution of this Agreement, Contractor
' acknowledges that it is familiar with section 1,126 of the City's Campaign and
Governmental Conduct Code, which prohibits any person who contracts with the C;ty For
the rendition of personal services, for the furnishing of any material, supplies or equipment,
for the sale or lease of any land or building, or for a grant, loan or loan guarantee, from ‘
‘making any campaign contribution to (1) an individual holding a City elective office if the
contract must be approved by the individual, a board on which that individual serves, or a
board on which an appointee of that individual serves, (2) a candidate for the office held by - -
.. such individual, or (3) a committee controlled by such individual, at'any time from the
-commencement of negotiations for the contract until the later of either the termination of
~ negotiations for such contract or six months after the date the contract is approved.
Contractor acknowledges that the foregoing restriction applies only if the contract or a
~ combination or series of contracts approved by the same individual or board in a fiscal year:
~ have a total anticipated or actual value of $50,000 or more. Contractor further
acknowledges that the prohibition on contributions applies to each prospective party to the
contract; each member of Contractor's board of directors; Contractor's chairperson, chief
executive officer, chief financial officer and chief operating officer; any person with an
- ownership interest of more than 20 percent in Contractor; any subcontractor listed in the
bid or contract; and any committee that is sponsored or controlled by Contractor.
Additionally;, Contractor acknowledges that Contractor must inform each of the persons
described in the preceding sentence of the prohibitions contained in Section 1.126.
Contractor further agrees to prov1de to City the names of each person enttty or committee
described above. :

2i. Cooperative Drafting. This is hereby added to the Agreement, as follows:

'[Pisso.(s-lo). T © . 9ofll ] . . July1,2011 |

1214



___ Cooperative Drafting. This Agreemerit has been drafted through a cooperative
effort of both parties, and both parties have had an opportunity to have the Agreement.
reviewed and revised by legal counsel. No party shall be considered the drafter of this
Agreement, and no presumption or rule that an ambiguity shall be construed against the
party drafting the clause shall apply to the interpretation or enforcement of this Agreement.

3' Effectlve Date Each of the modlﬂcatlons set forth in Seotlon 2 shall be cffectwe on and .
after July 1,2011.. : '

4 IR nF ) S I 17

T ucEaL JOITCUL. J_IA\A/PL ad UAJ:J.LDDDL_)' LOUUITICEUY LJ:J.LD z—uu.cumuUuL au UL LLLU LCLlle auu,
‘conditions of the Agrcement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. -

[Pss0 oy- . [ oofll | ' July 1, 2011 |

1215



INWITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor and Clty have executed thls Amendment as of the date’
first referenced above

oy L - _CONTRACTOR-

~ Recommended by: '_ R : -Recology Golden Gate, Recology Sunset

Scavenger, and Recol gy San Francxsco

© Amy Brown
- Acting City Administrator

" Approved as to Form: o -+ 250 Executife Park Blvd. Suite2100
' _ ' San Franciéco CA 94134 '
Dennis J. Herrera - _ - -/
City Attorney - o ) o City vendor number: 08401

R -
Rob Maerz 5y CAmamqe EAGVE
Deputy City Attorney . '

Approved

V/?amm VU/MA/

‘Naomi Kelly
Director of the Office of Contract
. Adrmmstratlon and. Purchaser |

(350 (5.10) T 1ol T T July 1,2011 |

1216



City and County of San Francisce
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Division
. City Hall Room 430
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

i Second MOU Amendm_ent

THIS AMENDMENT (this “Amendment”) is made as of Dec 15, 2011 in San Francisco,
California, by and between Recology Golden Gate (“Contractor”), Recology Sunset
Scavenger(“Contractor”), and Recology San Francisco (“Contractor”) and the City and County
of San Francisco, a municipal corporation (“City”), acting by and through its Director of the
Office of Contract Administration. : '

RECITALS

WHEREAS, City and Contractor have entered into an MOU for refuse collection and recycling
services for the City Departments and ,

WHEREAS, City and Contractor desire to modify the- Agreement on the terms and condltlons set
forth herein to increase the total contract amount from $23,537,527 to $27,621,479 with no
application of COLA price increases for Fiscal Year 2011/2012;

WHEREAS approval for this MOU was obtained when the Board of Supervrsors approved
Resolution No. 147-07 on March 21, 2007

- NOW, THEREFORE, Contractor and the City agree as follows: ..
1. - Deﬁmtrons .The following deﬁmtrons shall apply to this Amendment:

. a. Agreement The term “Agreement” shall mean the Agreement dated Aprll 1, 2007
between Contractor and Crty, as amended by the:

First Amendment - dated July 1,2011
Second Amendment ~  dated December 15,2011

b.  Other Terms. Terms used and not defined in this Amendment shall have the
meanings assigned to such terms in the Agreement. -

| P-550 (5-10) - ] _  lof4 ‘ | | ‘Dec 15,2011 |
: 1217 ' : -



2. Modifications to the Agreement. The Agreement is hereby modified as follows:

" 2a. Compensahon Section S. Sectlon S5a of the Agreement “Compensatlon”, currently -
reads as follows:

a, . Tlmmg of Payments Limit. Compensation shall be made in monthly payments
on or before the last day of each month for Services, as set forth in Section 4 of
this Agreement that have been performed as of the last day of the immediately
preceding month. In no event shall the amount of this Agreement for the Initial
Term exceed twenty-three million five hundred thirty-seven thousand five
hundred twenty-seven dollars and no cents ($23,537-,527).

Such sectron is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows

a. ~ Timing of Pavments Limit. Compensatlon shall be made in monthly payments '
. on or before the last day of each month for Services, as set forth in Section 4 of
~ this Agreement, that have been performed as of the last day of the inmediately

preceding month. In no event shall the amount of this Agreement for the
Amended Term exceed twenty-seven million six hundred twenty-one thousand
four hundred seventy-nine dollars and no cents ($27,621,479). '

_-2b. Compensation. Section 5. Section Se¢ of the Agreement “Compensatlon”, currently
reads as follows :

Cost of lemu Adjustments (“COLA”). In addition to any rate adjustments set
forth in Section 5(d), the rates in Appendix Al shall increase annually by a
COLA as provided in this Section 5(c). No later than May 20 of each year of
the term of this Agreement, the Companies shall notify the Purchaser of the
amount of the COLA increase and the Purchaser shall verify such amount.

The COLA increase for Appendix Al will become effective July 1 of each year.
The COLA will be determined using the followmg formula: '

c

Index _ - | _ Cost Adjustment Factors
CBA Wage Incr. Fixed COLA_ Adjustment Factor (Fixed Labor) = - - 65.3%
CPII-SF‘ _ Variable COLA Adjustment Factor (Variable Labor) - 4.5%
PPI Less Fuels _ . Variable COLA A_dju_stnﬁent Faqtdr (Variable Méterials) | . | 15.2%
Zero Inflation ~ Existing Capi_tail Costs and Fixed Disposal Coste- 12.1% -~
EIA CA"Dieeel Fuel Cost Adjustment Factor | : . : 3.0 %
" Total ‘ | B | 100%
[P-550 (5-10) n Totd ‘ ' _ Dec 15, 2011 |

1218



- The adjustments as set forth in this Sectlon 5(c) shaIl apply to both the Inltlal Term
and Option Periods.

Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows:

c. _Cost of Living Adjustments (“COLA”). Exclusive of any rate adjustments set
forth in Section 5(d), the rates in Appendix A1 shall increase annually by a
'COLA as provided in this Section 5(c). No later than May 20 of each year of the
term of this Agreement, the Companies shall notify the Purchaser of the
amount of the COLA increase and the Purchaser shall verify such amount. The
COLA increase for Appendix A1 will become effective July 1 of each year The
COLA will be determined using the followmg formula:

Ind_ex : R | . " Cost Adjustm_ent Factors
CBA Wage Incr. Fixed COLA Adjustment Factor (Fixed Labor) - - _65.3% ‘
CPI-SF - 'Va;iaeie COLA Adjus;rﬁent Factor (Variable Labor)  4.5%
PPl Less Fuels - Variable COLA Adjustmént- Factor (Variable Materials) 15.2%
Zero In_ﬂation- , Existing Capxtal Costs and Fixed Dlsposal Costs 12.1%
EIA CA biesel K Fuel Cost Adjustment Factor | ' - 3.0 I%
Total : | o 100%

The édiustmente' as set for in this Section 5(c) shall apply to both the Initial Term
and the Second Option Period only. COLA increases have been waived by the
Contractor for the First Optmn Period of this contract

3. Effectlve Date. Each of the modifications set forth in Section 2 shall be effective upon
‘approval and signature of Board of Superv1sors and Mayor.

4.  Legal Effect. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and
conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

(7550 (510) - 3of4 T — Decl5,2011 |
| 1219



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor and C1ty have executed thls Amendment as of the date
first referenced above

oy | '. CONTRACTOR

.Recommended by: , o Rééology Golden Gate, Recology Sunset
‘ - Scavenger, and Recology San Francisco.

A% _

JoHn Legmtto 7 3\

Vice President and Group Manager

o l{ecology Golde Gate ‘

Approved as to Form: - /25 0 Executive Pdrk Blvd. Suite 2100
San Francisco CA 94134

Acting City Administrator

Dennis J. Herrera ‘
City Attorney - City Vendor number: 08401

‘By: “»\ - W&(‘ (et

Deputy City Attomey

Approved:

o

acik
ctmg D1rector of the Office of Contract
Administration’

32550 (5-10) ,- | T 4of4 - " Dec15, 2011 |
| | 1220 ’



City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Division
City Hall Room 436
1 Dr. Cariton B. Goodlett Place -
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

Third MOU Ameddment

THIS AMENDMENT (this “Amendmenf’) is maéa as oleme 30,2012 i San
Franeisco, California, by and between Reeology Golden Gate (“Contractor™), Recology Sunsef -
Scavenger(“Contractor™, and Reeology San Francisco (“Contractor™) and the City and County
of San Francisco, a municipal corporation (“City”), acting by and through its Director of the
Office of Contract Administration.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, City and Contractor have entered 111to ant MOU for refuse coltection and recyclmg
services for the City Departments and

WHEREAS, approval for this MOU was obtained When the Board of Su;gemsors approved
Resofutmn No. 147-07 on March 21, 2007;

WHEREAS, the Board of Supemsms approved Resolution No. 523-11 on Décember 13, 211
: modlfymo the’ AGLeemcni to mcreasc the not—to exceed armounf to $27 621,479 with no

NOW, THEREFORE, Contractor and the City agree as follows:
1.  Definitions. The fo![owing definitions shali ap'pl‘y to this Amsndment::

fa. Aorreement The term “Agreement™ shall mean tlie Agreemeni d'zted April 1, 2607
_between Contractor and City, as amended by the:

First Amerdmest . 'ciat?cdn.l’aiy 1,2011; and

Second Amendment dated Decemiber 15, 2011.

1b. Other Terms. Terms nsed and not defined in this Aniendrent shall have the
ineanings assigned to sueh terms iy the Agreement.

2. Modifications to the Agreement. The A greement is hereby modified as follows:

P550 (5-10) - fof3 . T June30, 2012 |
o " Recology

1221




2a. Term of the Agreemert. Section 2 of the Agreement “Term of the Agreement”
" currently reads as follows: :

Subject to Section 1, the term of this Agreement shall be from April 1, 2007 te
June 30,2012,

Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows:

Subject to Section 1, the term of this Agreement shall be from April 1, 2007 to
July 31, 2012. ' ‘ '

- 2b;  Compensation. Section 5. Section 54 of the Agreement “Compens—atim”
ewrrently reads as follows: . ‘

a.

Timing of Payments Limit. Compensation shall be made in monthly payments
onor before the last day of each month for Services, as set forth in Section 4 of-
this Agreement, that have been performed as of the last day of the immediately
preceding montli. In no event shall the amount of this Agreement for the
Amended Term exceed twenty-seven million six hundred twenty-one thousand
four hundred seventy-nine dolkars and no cents ($27,621,479).

Such section is hereby amended in its enfirety to read as follows:

a.

Timing of Payments Limit. Compensation shall be made in monthly payments
on or before the Tast day of each month for Services, as set forth in Section 4 of

. this Agieenent, that have been performed as of the last day of the imnrediately

preceding month. In no event shall the amount of this Agreement for the
Amended Term exceed twenty-eight million fifty-nine thousand six hundred
and twenty-nine dollars and no cents ($28,059,629).

3.  Effective Date. Each of the modifications set forth in Section 2 shall be effective on and
after June 30, 2012. :

4. Legal Effect. Except as__exp'réssiy modified by this Amendmerit, all of the terms and -
conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

550 (5-10)

. . 553 . . . Tons 5. 3012
Recology

1222




N WI'FI\ESS WHEREOF, Contractor and City have executed this Amendment as of the date

first referenced abovs.
CITY o | CONTRACTOR

Recommended by: S Recology Golden _Gafé, Recology-

Sunset

" Sc¢avenger, and Recology, San Francisco

v . - i
Porert KLL‘[} 1 e} /f

City Administrator / FofaTegnitto VA v
: ' : Vice President And Group Managcr
‘Recology Gollen Gate

Approved as to Form:
‘ San Francisco CA 94134

Dennis J. Heirera :

City Atterney _ City veridor number: 0840%

- By:
" Rosa M. Sédnchez
Deputy City Attorney

Approved:

Jaci Fong
Purchaser and Director of the Office of
Contract Administration -

250 E*{ecuj:z e Park B.{Vd,- Suite 21007

P-550 (5-10) ] * 30f3

June 34, 2012
Recology

1223




Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Division
City Hall, Room 430
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, California 94102-4685

Memorandum of Understanding
For Refuse Collection
between the City and County of San Francisco and Sunset Scavenger Company, Golden'
Gate Disposal & Recycling Company and SF Recycling & Disposal Company, Inc.

This Agreement is made effective the 1st day of April, 2007, in the City and County of San
Francisco, State of California, by and among Sunset Scavenger Company, Golden Gate Disposal &
Recycling Company and SF Recyeling & Disposal Company, Inc., hereinafter collectively referred to as
the “Companies” or the “Contractors™ and each a “Company” or “Contractor,” and the City and County
of San Francisco, a municipal corporation, hereinafier referred to as the “City” or the “Purchaser,” acting
by and through its Director of the Office of Contract Administration (the “Director”) or the Director’s
designated agent, hereinafier referred to as “Purchasing.” The City and the Companies are collectively

referred to herein as the “Parties™ and each a “Party.”

Recitals

WHEREAS, the Cir_v wishes to obtain refuse collection and recycling services for the City
Departments; and,

WHEREAS, the Companies jointly and severally. represent and warrant that they are qualified to
perform the services required by the City as set forth under this Contract; and.

NOW, THERETFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Certification of Funds; Budget and Fiscal Provisions; Termination in the Event of Non-
Appropriation

This Agreement is subject to the-budget and fiscal provisions of the City’s Charter. Charges will
accrue only after prior wrinien authorization certified by the City Controller (the “Controller”), and the
amount of the City’s obligation hereunder shall not at any time exceed the amount certified for the
purpose and period stated in such advance authorization. ' :

This Agreement will terminate without penalty. liability or expense of any kind to the City at the
end of any fiscal year if funds are not appropriated for the next succeeding fiscal year. If funds are
appropriated for a portion of the fiscal year, this Agreement will terminate, without penalty, liability or
expense of any kind at the end of the term for which funds are appropriated. The City has no obligation
to make appropriations for this Agreement in lieu of appropriations for new or other agreements. The
City budget decisions are subject to the discretion of the Mayor and the Board of Supervisors. Each
Contractors® assumption of risk of possible non-appropriation is part of the consideration for this
Agreement. Notwithstanding the provisions of this paragraph, following the termination of this
Agreement pursuant 1o the provisions of this Section 1. the City shall remain obligated to pay the
Companies for any Services performed by the Companies or cther liabilities incurred by the City prior 10

** Complete copy of document is
located in

Fie No. /20458
1224 -



: ’ File No. 120658
FORM SFEC-126:

NOTIFICATION OF CONTRACT APPROVAL
(S.F. Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code § 1.126)

City Elective Officer Information (Please print clearly.)

Name of City elective officer(s): City elective office(s) held:
. Members, Board of Supervisors Members, Board of Supervisors

Contractor Information (Please print clearly.)

Name of contractor: Recology Gate and Recology Sunset

Please list the names of (1) members of the contractor’s board of directors; (2) the contractor’s chief executive officer, chief
[financial officer and chief operating officer; (3) any person who has an ownership of 20 percent or more in the contractor; (4)

ausuhrautractor listed ju the hid or contract - aud ‘/5') nm;*nnh'fipn/ coppmittee sponcared or coptrolled by the contractorlise
additional pages as necessary. '

(1) Blake Murillo, Mike Sangiacomo, Ron Ludwig, Gale Kaufman, Lee Bloom, Sylvia Kwan, Dennis Wu

(2) Mike Sangiacomo, Mark Lomele, George McGrath

(3) None

(4) None -

(5) None

Contractor address: 50 California Street 24% Floqr

Date that contract was approved: " .7 | Amountof contract: $32,759,429 (pending Board
(By the SF Board of Supervisors) approval)

Descnbe the nature of the contract that was approved:Refuse collection for City departments

Comments: MOU was originally approved by Board of Supervisors Resolution # 147-07 on March 21, 2007 for $23,037,527.
Administrative approval for an additional $500,000 and the extension of the first option period was granted at OCA’s
discretion on July 1, 2011. Board approved increased contract amount on Dec 13, 2011 with Resolution No 529-11 increasing
the not to exceed amount to $27,621,479. Additional one year extensiomn and increased not-to- exceed amount of $33,142,175

pending Board approval.

This contract was approved by (check applicable):
Othe City elective officer(s) identified on this form

[V] a board on which the City elective officer(s) serves: San Francisco Board of Supervisors
Print Name of Board

0O the board of a state agency (Health Authority, Housing Authority Commission, Industrial Development Authority
Board, Parking Authority, Redevelopment Agency Commission, Relocation Appeals Board, Treasure Island
Development Authority) on which an appointee of the City elective officer(s) identified on this form sits

Print Name of Board

Filer Information (Please print clearly.)

Name of filer: ' Contact telephone number:
Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board : (415)554-5184

Address: | E-mail:

City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett P, San Francisco, CA 94102 | Board.of.Supervisors@sfgov.org

Signature of City Elective Officer (if submitted by City elective officer) Date Signed

Signature of Board Secretary or Clerk (if submitted by Board Secretary or Clerk) Date Signed

1225



1226



